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Dear ~

This is in referenceto your applicationfor correctionof yournaval recordpursuantto the
provisionsof title 10 of the UnitedStatesCode, section1552.

A three-memberpanelof theBoard for Correctionof Naval Records,sitting in executive
session,consideredyour applicationon 22 July 1999. Your allegationsof errorand injustice
were reviewedin accordancewith administrativeregulationsandproceduresapplicableto the
proceedingsof this Board. Documentarymaterial consideredby the Board consistedof your
application,togetherwith all materialsubmittedin support thereof,yournaval recordand
applicablestatutes,regulationsand policies.

After careful andconscientiousconsiderationof theentire record, the Board foundthat the
evidencesubmittedwas insufficient to establishthe existenceof probablematerialerroror
injustice.

TheBoard found that you servedon activeduty in the Marine Corps from 3 April 1968 to
25 April 1970, whenyou were releasedfrom activeduty and transferredto theMarineCorps
Reserve. Although you receivedmedicaltreatmentfor a numberof conditionsduring your
periodof activeservice,you were found physically qualifiedfor separationon 22 April
1970. The VeteransAdministration(VA) awardedyou rating of 10% for residualsof a head
injury with headaches,and0% for a right thumb injury.

Thefact that the VA awardedyou disability ratingsis not probativeof error or injustice in
yourcase,becausethe VA awardsratingswithout regardto the issueof fitnessfor military
service. As you havenot demonstratedthat you were unfit for duty on 25 April 1970, there
is no basisfor correctingyour recordto show that you wereretired or separatedby reasonof
physicaldisability on that date. TheBoard hasno authority to raise or lower ratings
assignedby the VA. In view of the foregoing,your applicationhasbeendenied.
Accordingly,your applicationhasbeendenied. The namesand votesof themembersof the
panelwill be furnished upon request.



It is regrettedthat the circumstancesof yourcasearesuchthat favorableactioncannotbe
taken. You are entitled to havethe Board reconsiderits decisionupon submissionof new
and materialevidenceor othermatternot previouslyconsideredby the Board. In this
regard,it is importantto keepin mind that a presumptionof regularityattachesto all official
records. Consequently,whenapplying for a correctionof an official naval record, the
burdenis on theapplicantto demonstratethe existenceof probablematerialerror or
injustice.

Sincerely,

W. DEAN PFEIFFER
ExecutiveDirector


